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(b) if so. are they paid any overtime allowance?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, only those connected with the receipt, despatch and delivery of mails.

(b) No. but Postmen and Packers are paid a fixed allowance of Re. 1/­
for each holiday on which they. work.

Vegetable Seed Breeding Station ,
K ulu

*988. ShH Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Food and Affriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the area of land under the Vegetable Seed Breeding Station.
Kulu (Punjab); and

(b) the annual expenditure incurred on it?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) and (b). The information in so far as the Central Vegetable Breeding Station at Kulu Is concerned, is:—

(i) Area of land 23 acres (approx.)

(ii) Annual expenditure:—

1950-51 1951-52 1952-53

Rs.
49.064

Rs.
58.334

Rs.
60.805

W ar Injuries Compensation Insurance
A ct

*989. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the total amount spent so far towards labour welfare under the War Injuries Compensation Insurance Act?

(b) What is the nature of these measures and at how many centres is this work being carried on?

(c) What is the total number of persons benefiting thereby?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shfi Abid AU): (a) A sum of about
Rs. 2,34,000/p- has been sanctioned so
far; the amount actually spent is not known at present.

(b) Copies of the two schemes under which grants are made are placed on the Table of the House.
[Placed in the Library. See Library
Index No. S—79/54.]

(c)’ 42 workmen in the case of the scheme for the award of scholarship and about 6,500 Workmen in the Central sphere in the case of the other scheme. In the State sphere, the number will be large but the exact figures are not known.

Vanamahotsava

*990. Shrimati Kamlendu Mali Shah:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of trees planted so far under the Vanamahotsava Scheme;

(b) the num.ber of trees that have survived so far; and

(c) the amount of money spent on the Scheme?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Sihri Kidwai): (a) and (b).
Attention is invited to the reply given to parts (a) and (b) of Question No. 55 on the 17th February,
1954.

(c) Rs. 49,708/- since its start over
four years ago.

Collision o f “ J a la m o ti”

Shri Bishwa Nath Boy:
Shri H. S. Prasad:
Sardar A. S. Saiga!:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Freighter “Jalamoti'* was involved in a collision in February, 195fi in the Elbestuary; and

(b) the amount of loss due to the collision?

Hie Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes.

(b) This has not yet been assessed.
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International Wheat Council

♦992. Shri C. R. Chowdary: Will the Minister of Food and Affriculture be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the International Wheat Council has been informed by the Government of India that they are not taking the quota of one million tons of wheat under the International Wheat Agreement for the year from July 1953 to
.June 1954?

The Minister of Food and Asriculture (Shri Kidwai): Yes, Sir. The first
■crop year under the revised and renewed International Wheat Agreement is from 1st August, 1953 to 31st July, 1954 and not from July, 1953 to June, A954 as stated by the hon. Member.
It is correct that the International Wheat Council has been informed by tjie- Government of India that they are not taking the quota for the 1st year of the International Wheat Agreement which is from 1st August,
1953 to 31st July, 1954.

Radio  Licences

*993. Shri L. Jogeswar Singh: Will the Minister of Communicationg be pleased to state:

(a) how many cases of possession and working of radio receiving sets without a proper licence have so far been detected since January 1953;

(b) how many persons were prosecuted in this connection; and

(c) the steps taken to ensure registration of radio sets?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a)
12,436 from 1st January, 1953 to 31st
December. 1953.

(b^ 1.575.

(c) The antioiracy staff employed by the Department arranged anti-
plracy drives throughout the year for checking and licensing radio sets.

Election (Contest b y Extra - Departmental
Staff

*994. Pandit D. N. Tlwary: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to refer to starred question No. 413 asked on the 30th November,
1953 and state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken about allowing the extra-departmental postal staff to contest panchayat and other local elections;
and

(b) the categories of other Government employees who will be given this latitude?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
They can contest the elections referred to.

(b) Any person who is not a whole time Government servant and does not belong to any regular civil service will be eligible.

Substitute f o r Petrol

*995. Shri Gldwani: Will the M in it ter of Transport be pleased to refer to reply to starred question No. 714 asked on the 8th December, 1953 regarding an apparatus running on water and kerosene instead of petrol, and state:

(a) whether it has been tested; and
(b) if so, the results thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise.

Equipment fo r Post O f h c e s

*996. Shri Raghavaiah: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the absence of clocks, record boxes and such other minimum necessities in branch post-offlces, permanent as well as experimental; and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Clocks or Time pieces are supplied only to important .branch offices which are in direct communication with the R.M.S.

